at a discount of at least 8 per cent to those prevailing

market prices, the Board is satisfied that no change to the

Equalisation Ratio is required as a result of the Buy-Back.

3.10 Forward looking statements

Certain statements contained in this booklet, including

statements regarding the implementation of our

capital management programme and its effect on our

business, may constitute ‘forward looking statements’

for the purposes of applicable securities laws. Rio Tinto

undertakes no obligation to revise the forward looking

statements included in this booklet to reflect any future

events or circumstances. Rio Tinto’s actual results,

performance or achievements could differ materially

from the results expressed in, or implied by, these

forward looking statements. Factors that could cause or

contribute to such differences include, for example, the

general trading and economic conditions affecting Rio

Tinto.

No decision has been made on any future capital returns

that have not already been announced to the market.

Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017

Unaudited

Actual

US$m

Adjustment

for Buy-Back(a)

US$m

Pro-Forma(a),(b)

US$m

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,746 (539) 7,207

Other Assets 81,961 - 81,961

Assets of disposal groups held for sale(d) 1,144 - 1,144

Total Assets 90,851 (539) 90,312

Liabilities of disposal groups held for sale(d) (865) - (865)

Total Liabilities (42,026) - (42,026)

Net Assets 48,825 (539) 48,286

Capital and reserves

Share capital – Rio Tinto plc 223 - 223

Share capital – Company(c) 4,158 (89) 4,069

Share premium account 4,305 - 4,305

Other reserves 11,240 - 11,240

Retained earnings(c) 22,365 (450) 21,915

Equity attributable to owners of Rio Tinto 42,291 (539) 41,752

Attributable to non-controlling interest 6,534 - 6,534

Total Equity 48,825 (539) 48,286

Notes:

(a) Pro-forma calculation assumes that A$700 million (US$539 million) worth of Shares are bought back at a Buy-Back Price of A$57.20 (US$44.04) as at 30 June 2017,

using the exchange rate on that date of US$0.77 equal to one Australian dollar. The number of Shares bought back is therefore 12.24 million. This Buy-Back Price is an

illustrative example only. You should not rely on this price as being the Buy-Back Price. See Section 1.8 for an explanation on how the Buy-Back Price will be determined.

(b) Pro-forma calculations assume, for illustrative purposes only, that the Buy-Back is funded by cash on hand. Incidental costs of the Buy-Back have been excluded since